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COMMISSION DECISION 

of 

instructing the Central Administrator of the Community Independent Transaction Log 
to enter corrections to the National Allocation Plan table of Latvia into the Community 

Independent Transaction Log 

THE COMMISSION OF THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES, 

Having regard to the Treaty establishing the European Community, 

Having regard to Commission Regulation (EC) No 2216/2004 of 21 December for a 
standardised and secured system of registries pursuant to Directive 2003/87/EC of the 
European Parliament and of the Council and Decision No 280/2004/EC of the European 
Parliament and of the Council1, and in particular Article 44 (2) second sentence thereof, 

Whereas: 

(1) Latvia notified by letter dated 23 September 2008 its allocation decision for the 2008-
2012 period taken under Article 11 of Directive 2003/87/EC and its national allocation 
plan table for the 2008-2012 period drawn up on the basis of Article 44 (1) of 
Commission Regulation (EC) No 2216/2004, and the Commission, by its Decision of 
30 September 20082 which was later amended by Commission Decision of 10 
February 20093, has instructed the Central Administrator of the Community 
Independent Transaction Log to enter the National Allocation Plan table of Latvia into 
the Community Independent Transaction Log, 

(2) Latvia notified additional allocations to be introduced in its national allocation plan 
table by letters dated 16 February 2009 and 16 March 2009, and the Commission finds 
that the corrections notified are in accordance with the methodologies set out in the 
national allocation plan of Latvia, as revised, without objections from the 
Commission, on the basis of Commission Decisions of 29 November 2006 and 13 July 
20074, and respects the total quantity permitted by these Decisions, 

(3) Latvia has applied for a unilateral inclusion of additional combustion installations in 
the Community emissions trading scheme pursuant to Article 24 of Directive 
2003/87/EC by an application dated 21 November 2008 and registered on 24 
November 2008. In accordance with the procedure established by Article 21 Directive 
2003/87/EC, the Climate Change Committee on its meeting of 16 March 2009, has 
given a favourable opinion for inclusion of those installations in the scheme. 
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HAS DECIDED AS FOLLOWS: 

Article 1 

The Commission instructs the Central Administrator of the Community Independent 
Transaction Log to enter the corrections to the National Allocation Plan table of Latvia related 
to the installations notified by letters dated 16 February 2009 and 16 March 2009 and as per 
Annex I into the Community Independent Transaction Log in accordance with the 
initialisation procedures set out in Annex XIV of Commission Regulation No 2216/2004. 

Article 2 

The Commission instructs the Central Administrator of the Community Independent 
Transaction Log to enter into the Community Independent Transaction Log the corrections to 
the National Allocation Plan table of Latvia as per Annex II related to the installations which 
will be unilaterally included in the scheme, as soon as the Commission Decision on the 
unilateral inclusion of installations into the EU ETS by Latvia is adopted thereof 

Article 3 

The corrections to the National Allocation Plan table of Latvia are represented in the Annexes 
I and 11. 

Done at Brussels, 

For the Commission 
Karl Falkenberg 
Director General with responsibility for 

Environment 
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ANNEX I 

Corrections to Latvia's National Allocation Plan Table 2008-2012: 

1. Corrections of allocations: 

iwilliilliif ^S|^»| | Operator 
i^^^^^^^^^^8 

1.1 The lines: 

LV-47 

LV-66 

LV-69 

LV-93 

LV-101 

LV-102 

LV-43 

LV-44 

LV-LIT-SEG-
II-3 

LV-SEG-II-
PR2 

LV-JET-SEG-
11-08 

LV-JET-SEG-
11-09 

LV-4-2008-
2012 

LV-5-2008-
2012 

LV-RET-19-
16-2 

LV-RET-19-
14-2 

A/S „Lauma" 

SIA „LTvanu 
^iegelis" 

SIA "Kalnciema 
kiegelis Anes 

razotne" 

SIA „LTvberzes 
energija" 

A/S „Valmieras 
Energija" 

A/S „Valinieras 
Energija" 

SIA „Latgales 
energija" 

SIA „Latgales 
energija" 

Ziemeju iela 19, Liepaja, 
LV-3405 

lesalnieki, Jersikas 
pagasts, Preiju rajons, LV-

5316 
Celtnieku iela 12, Jelgavas 

rajons, Genu pagasts, 
Ozolnieku novads, LV-

3043 
Jelgavas iela 2c, LTvberzes 

pag., Jelgavas raj., LV-
3014 

RIgas iela 25, Valmiera, 
LV-4201 

Dzelzceja iela 7, 
Valmiera, LV-4201 

Atbrlvosanas aleja 155a, 
Rezekne, LV-4600 

N.Rancana iela 5, 
Rezekne, LV-4600 

15.201 

6.204 

6.165 

492 

10.133 

8.128 

15.088 

26.215 

15.201 

6.204 

6.165 

492 

10.133 

8.128 

15.088 

26.215 

15.201 

6.204 

6.165 

492 

10.133 

8.128 

15.088 

26.215 

15.201 

6.204 

6.165 

492 

10.133 

8.128 

15.088 

26.215 

15.201 

6.204 

6.165 

492 

10.133 

8.128 

15.088 

26.215 

76.005 

31.020 

30.825 

2.460 

50.665 

40.640 

75.440 

131.075 
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LV-61 

LV-74 

LV-96 

LV-6-2008-
2012 

LV-RET-19-
13-2 

LV-RIT-R-II-
SEG-35 

A/S „Valmieras 
stikla g^iedra" 

SIA „Latgales 
energija" 

SIA „Bolderaja 
ltd" 

Cempu iela 13, Valmiera, 
LV-^200 

Meza iela 1, Rezekne, LV-
4600 

Gubenjciema iela 7, Riga 
LV-1016 

30.868 

2.805 

21.104 

30.868 

2.805 

21.104 

30.868 

2.805 

21.104 

30.868 

2.805 

21.104 

30.868 

2.805 

21.104 

154.340 

14.025 

105.520 

are replaced by the following: 

LV-47 

LV-66 

LV-69 

LV-93 

LV-101 

LV-102 

LV-43 

LV-44 

LV-61 

LV-LIT-SEG-
II-3 

LV-SEG-II-
PR2 

LV-JET-SEG-
11-08 

LV-JET-SEG-
11-09 

LV-4-2008-
2012 

LV-5-2008-
2012 

LV-RET-19-
16-2 

LV-RET-19-
14-2 

LV-6-2008-
2012 

SIA „Lauma 
fabrics" 

SIA „LTvanu 
^iegelis" 

SIA "Kalnciema 
kiegelis Anes 

razotne" 

SIA „LTvberzes 
energija" 

A/S „Valmieras 
Energija" 

A/S „Valmieras 
Energija" 

SIA „Latgales 
energija" 

SIA „Latgales 
energija" 

A/S „Valinieras 
stikla s^iedra" 

Ziemeju iela 19, Liepaja, 
LV-3405 

lesalnieki, Jersikas 
pagasts, Preiju rajons, LV-

5316 
Celtnieku iela 12, Jelgavas 

rajons, Genu pagasts, 
Ozolnieku novads, LV-

3043 
Jelgavas iela 2c, LTvberzes 

pag., Jelgavas raj., LV-
3014 

Rigas iela 25, Valmiera, 
LV-4201 

Dzelzceja iela 7, 
Valmiera, LV-4201 

AtbrTvosanas aleja 155a, 
Rezekne, LV-4600 

N.Rancana iela 5, 
Rezekne, LV-4600 

Cempu iela 13, Valmiera, 
LV-^200 

15.201 

6.296 

22.502 

492 

13.243 

11.171 

11.873 

20.127 

47.973 

15.201 

6.296 

22.502 

0 

13.477 

11.171 

0 

0 

47.973 

15.201 

6.296 

22.502 

0 

13.477 

11.171 

0 

0 

47.973 

15.201 

6.296 

22.502 

0 

13.477 

11.171 

0 

0 

47.973 

15.201 

6.296 

22.502 

0 

13.477 

11.171 

0 

0 

47.973 

76.005 

31.480 

112.510 

492 

67.151 

55.855 

11.873 

20.127 

239.865 
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LV-74 

LV-96 

LV-RET-19-
13-2 

LV-RIT-R-II-
SEG-35 

SLA „Latgales 
energija" 

SIA „Bolderaja" 

Meza iela 1, Rezekne, LV-
4600 

GuberQciema iela 7, Riga 
LV-1016 

2.100 

54.599 

0 

56.568 

0 

56.568 

0 

56.568 

0 

56.568 

2.100 

280.871 

1.2 The lines: 

LV-104 

LV-99 

LV-110 

LV-111 

LV-112 

LV-RIT-R-II-
SEG-39 

LV-RIT-R-II-
SEG-37 

LV-RET-19-
16-2 

LV-RET-19-
14-2 

LV-RET-19-
13-2 

SIA 
"Buvmateriali 

AN" 

SIA "Juglas 
jauda" 

A/S "Rezeknes 
siltumtlkli" 

A/S "Rezeknes 
siltumtlkli" 

A/S "Rezeknes 
siltumtlkli" 

Plata iela 14, Riga, LV-
1016 

Brlvlbas gatve 401c, Riga, 
LV-1024 

Atbrlvosanas aleja 155a, 
Rezekne, LV-4600 

N.Rancana iela 5, 
Rezekne, LV-4600 

Meza iela 1, Rezekne, LV-
4600 

90.608 

11.297 

3.215 

6.088 

705 

144.281 

20.213 

15.088 

26.215 

2.805 

144.281 

20.213 

15.088 

26.215 

2.805 

144.281 

20.213 

15.088 

26.215 

2.805 

144.281 

20.213 

15.088 

26.215 

2.805 

667.732 

92.149 

63.567 

110.948 

11.925 

are added 

2. Impact on the total quantity of allowances: 

The lines: 

A. Total incumbents per year 2.719.747 | 2.709.033 2.709.033 2.709.033 2.709.033 13.555.879 

Totals for the 2008-2012 period 

B. Reserve (B1+B2) 

Bl of that: New entrants 

3.436.536 

3.436.536 
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B2 of that: amount to be auctioned 

C. Total for initial issuance (A+B) 

D. JI Reserve 

E. Total allowances created (C+D) 

0 

16.992.415 

0 

16.992.415 

Note: Limit for installations to surrender ERUs and CERs as % of their allocation: 10% 

are replaced by the following: 

A. Total incumbents per year 2.894.834 2.948.420 2.948.420 2.948.420 2.948.420 14.688.515 

Totals for the 2008-2012 period 

B. Reserve (B1+B2) 
Bl of that: New entrants 
B2 of that: amount to be auctioned 

C. Total for initial issuance (A+B) 

D. JI Reserve 

E. Total allowances created (C+D) 

2.303.901 
2.303.901 

0 

16.992.415 

0 

16.992.415 

Note: Limit for installations to surrender ERUs and CERs as % of their allocation: 10% 

ANNEX II 

Corrections to Latvia's National Allocation Plan Table 2008-2012: 

1. Corrections of allocations: 
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1.1 The lines: 

LV-1065 

LV-1095 

LV-1075 

LV-JET-SEG-
11-10 

LV-8896-SEG-
08-06 

LV-RIT-R-II-
SEG-41 

SIA „Jaunpagasts 
Plus" 

SIA „Jaunpagasts 
Plus" 

SIA „Rigens" 

Baldones iela 2, lecava, 
Bauskasraj.,LV-3913 
Spirta rupnlca, Virbu 

pagasts, Talsu raj., LV-
3292 

Dzintaru iela 60, Riga, 
LV-1016 

3.326 

9.198 

2.716 

3.326 

9.198 

2.716 

3.326 

9.198 

2.716 

3.326 

9.198 

2.716 

3.326 

9.198 

2.716 

16.630 

45.990 

13.580 

are added 

2. Impact on the total quantity of allowances: 

The lines: 

are replaced by the following: 

A. Total incumbents per year 2.894.834 | 2.948.420 | 2.948.420 | 2.948.420 | 2.948.420 | 14.688.515 

Totals for the 2008-2012 period 

B. Reserve (B1+B2) 
Bl of that: New entrants 
B2 of that: amount to be auctioned 

C. Total for initial issuance (A+B) 

D. JI Reserve 

E. Total allowances created (C+D) 

2.303.901 
2.303.901 

0 
16.992.415 

0 

16.992.415 
Note: Limit for installations to surrender ERUs andCERs as % of their allocation: 10% 

A. Total incumbents per year 2.910.074 2.963.660 2.963.660 2.963.660 2.963.660 14.764.714 

Unilaterally included installations 
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Totals for the 2008-2012 period 

B. Reserve (B1+B2) 
Bl of that: New entrants 
B2 of that: amount to be auctioned 

C. Total for initial issuance (A+B+Cl) 

CI of that: additional issuance 

D. JI Reserve 

E. Total allowances created (C+D) 

2.303.901 
2.303.901 

0 

17.068.615 

76.200 

0 

17.068.615 

Note: Limit for installations to surrender ERUs and CERs as % of their allocation: 10% 
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